ISRP Comment/Question: Delay funding until the monitoring and evaluation plan is strengthened. A comprehensive review of all habitat restoration activities in the Clearwater basin is needed.  

Response: A Clearwater Subbasin Peer Review Group/ Advisory Committee is being developed by the Clearwater Sub-basin Focus Watershed Program (led by the Nez Perce Tribe (NPT) and the Idaho Soil Conservation Commission (ISCC)). The Clearwater Sub-basin Focus Watershed Program will coordinate the activities of this committee. The cooperating agencies will include the Idaho Division of Environmental Quality, US Forest Service, Bureau of Land Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Nez Perce Tribal Fish Commission, Nez Perce Tribal Water Resources, Idaho Fish & Game, Washington State University (WSU), Idaho Department of Lands, Potlatch Corporation, Plum Creek Corporation, and private landowners. The responsibilities of this committee will include participating in prioritizing watersheds and restoration projects, discussing cost-sharing options, information dissemination, and technical review. The Clearwater Technical Advisory Committee follows direction of the NPPC’s Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program, Section 7.7A.1, Coordination of Watershed Activities. This committee is being developed as part of FY99 activities.

The Clearwater River Subbasin Salmon and Steelhead Production Plan was the first attempt at a basin-wide assessment and plan. The plan included limited discussion of habitat problems, focusing largely on supplementation goals within the subbasin. Numerous watershed assessments (largely focused on 5th field USGS HUCs) have been completed in the Subbasin since the 1990 plan. These have been used, where available, to refine the prioritization of activities within watersheds. The priority activities in the Plan and more localized assessments were refined and prioritized by the Nez Perce Tribe and the U.S. Forest Service. Current projects were chosen based on this two phase prioritization process and on the basis of high priority needs (especially as pertaining to spawning and rearing habitat) of salmonid populations of concern in the Clearwater Subbasin. Current projects were initiated as part of the NWPPC Early Action Watershed Program. These projects are clearly needed and have been identified through a multi-phase prioritization process that includes the only existing basin-wide plan, more recent assessments, and further refinement by staff in both the Forest Service and NPT. This initial prioritization process has included all steps as outlined in section 7.7B.2 of the NWPPC Fish and Wildlife Plan.

A comprehensive assessment of the Clearwater River Subbasin is currently underway and will be completed June 2000. The NPT and the ISCC are the lead agencies on the project.  The Center for Environmental Education at Washington State University is the subcontractor responsible for conducting the Clearwater Subbasin Assessment. The Clearwater Technical Advisory Committee will oversee and contribute in completing this effort as guided in Section 7.6C Coordinated Habitat Planning, Watershed Assessment, of the NPPC’s Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program.

FY99 activities include an indepth watershed assessment and planning project that will be drafted by October 1999 and completed in June 2000. The decision to continue implementing in the watershed while the assessment is completed is based on current understandings of priorities in the watershed. All project implementation activities are ones that have been repeatedly identified as priorities, can be carried out without detailed assessment and planning work, and will undoubtedly be called for as priority activities in the forthcoming assessment. These activities included riparian revegetation and riparian fencing. These activities do not comprehensively address all problems identified in the watershed, but represent instead, strategic, necessary activities that can be carried out while more complex limiting factors are assessed and needed planning occurs.

Current projects were initiated as part of the NWPPC Early Action Watershed Program. These projects are clearly needed and have been identified through a multi-phase prioritization process that includes the only existing basin-wide plan, more recent assessments, and further refinement by staff in the NPT. This initial prioritization process has included all steps as outlined in section 7.7B.2 of the NWPPC Fish and Wildlife Plan.

In the initial year of the project, fencing was completed under sub-contract with the Nez Perce Tribal Salmon Corp. program. 

The project was again moved forward as part of FY99 activities. Even with current data, not enough is known about the watershed to carryout site specific planning for a number of limiting factors, including sediment reduction and peak and low flow problems. FY99 activities include an in-depth watershed assessment and planning project that will be drafted by October 1999 and completed in June 2000. The decision to continue implementing in the watershed while the assessment is completed is based on current understandings of priorities in the watershed. All project implementation activities are ones that have been repeatedly identified as priorities, can be carried out without detailed assessment and planning work, and will undoubtedly be called for as priority activities in the forthcoming assessment. These activities included riparian revegetation and riparian fencing. These activities do not comprehensively address all problems identified in the watershed, but represent instead, strategic, necessary activities that can be carried out while more complex limiting factors are assessed and needed planning occurs.   

Four steps to evaluate the effectiveness of fencing will be carried as part of this project (Craig Johnson, personal communication, July 7, 1999): visually examine the banks protected by the fencing before and after the fencing installation and look for active erosion indicated by rills, trails, and gullies; along a "greenline transect" (a line near the water's edge typically marked by continuous vegetation), assess vegetation coverage, root depth, and diversity before and following fencing; monitor the generation of new growth about one meter bankward from the green line transect; establish cross sections and a stream profile through the protected reach before fence installation and after. Steps 1-3 will be done once or twice a year and the resurvey portion of Step 4 will be done near the end of the project, up to five years after fence installation.  

In addition to the fencing specific monitoring, discharge, temperature and sediment will be monitored to continue providing baseline data on the watershed. In addition to gauging impacts on water quality, visual assessment and photo point monitoring of all revegetation activities will be conducted before and after, and as part of future funding years to monitor success of revegetation efforts. A long-term monitoring and evaluation plan is being completed during FY 1999. A final draft of the plan will be completed before the beginning of FY 2000. This plan is being designed in cooperation with Washington State University. This monitoring plan will include temperature, discharge, sediment, nutrients, benthic macroinvertebrates, embeddedness at a minimum. The long-term monitoring and evaluation plan will be completed as a component of the watershed assessment currently underway as part of FY1999.

ISRP Comment/Question: This particular (Big Canyon Creek) proposal identifies logging activities, and associated flood damage (largely sedimentation and erosion related) during the late 1995 floods, as the primary habitat problem in the basin. Although roads are identified as the source of 60% of the sediment delivery to the creek, apparently no road mitigation measures are to be undertaken (as they are in companion projects).  Instead, the project focuses on riparian fencing, revegetation, and removal of livestock from the riparian corridor as the primary mitigation measures.  Reviewers wonder whether the project can hope to be successful if the sediment problem is not addressed.

Response: Unlike other companion projects, the road related sediment sources are not unstable logging roads. Instead surface water in the uplands has been ditched to the roads and so surface water enters the creek through road ditches rather than through tributaries. The exact source of sediment is not currently known, although agricultural lands in the uplands are suspected as the main source. Because of the complexity and size of the problem, and because of the data gaps, implementation projects focused on sediment reduction cannot be carried out effectively during this funding cycle. The watershed assessment currently being carried out by NPT and WSU will capture some of the needed data. The collection of data in this FY2000 project will fill in the remaining data necessary to develop a strategic sediment reduction plan. This problem is addressable.  But NPT prefers to collect necessary data and carryout planning to ensure that the problem is addressed in the most effective way possible.

ISRP Comment/Question: Furthermore, the proposal doesn’t tell how many miles of stream and fence are involved, nor does it describe the riparian zone or justify the need for plantings.

Response: Big Canyon Creek from its mouth to the left-bank tributary named Sixmile Canyon comprises an outstanding Steelhead resource (Allen and Jazdzewshi, 1986).  Fencing efforts will focus on the Big Canyon reach between Little Canyon Creek, 2.3 miles upstream from the mouth, and Sixmile Canyon, for a total of less than five miles out of the 30-plus miles Big Canyon Creek. The exact number of fence miles will be determined after having inventoried the reach in detail and after having met with landowners to discuss off-site watering alternatives. To accelerate recovery, plantings will be placed in reaches where vegetation has essentially been stripped. The goal is to place the fencing approximately 100 feet from the channel, but the exact location of the fencing will depend upon bank steepness and the integrity of bank materials to support the fencing. In areas, natural succession would eventually restore vegetation after fencing eliminates the disturbance of cattle in the riparian zone. Unfortunately, temperature is a limiting factor in the watershed. Denuded, unstable and eroding banks and a lack of shade and large woody debris are the legacy of decades of grazing and development. Plantings are necessary to speed up the process of providing shade and large woody debris inputs to the creek.

ISRP Comment/Question: Statements like that made in Section 8a, paragraph 1—“. . . due to man made [sic] influences the stream can no longer act as efficiently as it once did.” are meaningless.  Efficiently in what respect?  What are the units of stream efficiency?

Response: The project sponsor agrees with the criticisms. When this proposal was written this idea was badly expressed. The idea that the project sponsor had in mind was the need for understanding how hydrology, sediment transport, channel shape and function, large woody debris, water quality, riparian vegetation and other factors function to provide habitat conditions for salmonids of concern in the watershed. These aspects of riparian function have been impaired by human activities in the watershed. Limiting factors that impact these functions will be addressed in this project and in future projects that will be guided by past and current assessment and monitoring and evaluation activities.

ISRP Comment/Question: In the same paragraph, fecal coliform are mentioned.  Why? What do they do to fish?

Response: Fecal coliform are mentioned along with nutrient concentrations as the two largest water quality concerns from a human perspective in the watershed as stated by Kucera et al. Fecal coliforms can also indicate the presence of cattle in the surface water system. The statement merely provides scientific background and is not the focus of any research in the proposal.
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